

No. 22-11222-J

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:16-cv-02753-CEH-AAS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
Hiram S. Sasser, III
David J. Hacker
Jeremiah G. Dys
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy., Ste. 1600
Plano, TX 75075

Rebecca R. Dummermuth
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 1410
Washington, DC 20003

Eliot Pedrosa
JONES DAY
600 Brickell Ave., Ste. 3300
Miami, FL 33131

Jesse Panuccio
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011

Blake Atherton
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005

Adam M. Foslid
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 2400
Miami, FL 33131

Jorge Perez Santiago
STUMPHAUZER FOSLID SLOMAN ROSS &
KOLAYA, PLLC
Two S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 1600
Miami, FL 33131

**FOURTH AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. FHSAA’s Prayer Ban Violates CCS’s Free-Exercise Rights 1

 II. FHSAA’s Prayer Ban Violates CCS’s Free-Speech Rights 9

 A. The Court Should Reject FHSAA’s Effort to Define the
 Forum Down to Nothing 10

 B. The Loudspeaker Is Not a Forum for Only Government
 Speech 14

 1. History Cuts Against a Finding of Government
 Speech 16

 2. Endorsement Evidence Cuts Against a Finding of
 Government Speech 18

 3. Control Evidence Cuts Against a Finding of
 Government Speech 21

 C. The Prayer Ban Constitutes Illegal Viewpoint
 Discrimination 23

 D. The Prayer Ban Constitutes an Arbitrary and
 Unreasonable Regulation of Speech 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	7
<i>Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores</i> , 58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4
<i>Cambridge Christian School v. Florida High School Athletic Association</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Dean v. Warren</i> , 12 F.4th 1248 (11th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	7, 8, 23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Gundy v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 50 F.4th 60 (11th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	1, 3, 6, 9, 14
<i>Leake v. Drinkard</i> , 14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021)	15

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....6, 8

Matal v. Tam,
137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017).....10, 14

Mech v. School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida,
806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)10, 11

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....11

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....6, 8, 11, 20

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S.Ct.1583 (2022)..... 11, 15, 16, 20, 22, 24

Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors,
404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)2

Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....4, 6, 20

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....8

Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015).....11, 22
